South Hams Licensing

Public Document Pack

~ g

Committee South Hams

District Council

Title: Agenda

Date: Thursday, 12th November, 2015
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman Clir May
Vice Chairman Clir Holway

Members: Cllr Barnes ClIr Foss
Clir Blackler ClIr Hitchins
Clir Brown Cllr Horsburgh
Clir Cane Clir Pringle
Clir Cuthbert Cllr Rowe

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Minutes

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 25
February 2015 and the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held
during the period 25 February 2015 to 20 August 2015;

Urgent Business
brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests; they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting;

Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016-2021

to consider a report that seeks to recommend approval of the
draft Licensing Policy

Three-Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing
Principles

to consider a report that seeks to recommend approval of the
draft Statement of Licensing Principles

Park Homes Fees and Charges Policy

to consider a report that seeks to recommend adoption of the
Park Homes Fees and Charges Policy

Summary of Licenses Issued Between 1 January 2015 and
30 September 2015

Page No

[
1

14

15-74

75 - 136

137 - 144

145 - 148



Aaenda ltem 1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD AT
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON WEDNESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 201 5

MEMBERS
@ CllIr J H Baverstock - Chairman

* Cllr P K Cuthbert - Vice-Chairman

@ Clir J 1 G Blackler * Clir DW May

* ClIr B E Carson * Clir C M Pannell

* Cllr B’ S Cooper * Clir M F Saltern

@ Clir R D Gilbert * Cllr JW Squire
*

@ Clir M Hannaford Clir S A E Wright
* Denotes attendance
@ Denotes apology for absence

Officers in attendance and participating:
All Agenda Items: Business Support Manager, Licensing Officer, Solicitor and Member
Services Manager

L.01/14 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18
September 2013 and the Sub-Committees held during the period 18
September 2013 to 29 September 2014 were all confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

L.02/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following
were made:

Clir D W May declared a personal interest in Item 7 ‘To determine
whether an applicant for a Hackney Carriage drivers licence is a Fit and
Proper person to hold such a licence’ as one of the organisations
referred to in the exempt papers was an organisation that his company
had business with. He remained in the meeting and took part in the
debate and vote thereon.

L.03/14 SUMMARY OF NEW/VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES ISSUE D
BETWEEN 1 APRIL 2014 AND 31 DECEMBER 2014 PLUS LICE NCES
ISSUED UNDER THE MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
PLUS OTHER MISCELLANEOUS LICENCES

The Licensing Officer introduced a table of licences that had been issued

between 1 April 2014 and 31 December 2014 to enable Members to
make any comments.

Page 1



L.04/14

L.05/14

Licensing 25.02.15

Following a brief discussion, it was then:
RESOLVED

That the table of licences issued between 1 April 2014 and 31
December 2014 be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public and press be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items of business in order to avoid the likely
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”

TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY
CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A ‘FIT AND PROPER’' PERS ON
TO HOLD SUCH A LICENCE

Consideration was given to an exempt report which sought to determine
whether an applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney
Carriage Driver Licence with this Authority in accordance with section 59
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The Chairman introduced the report. The Applicant was in attendance at
the meeting and was given the opportunity to address the Committee.
Also in attendance were a previous employer and the prospective
employer of the Applicant. Some Members asked questions of those
attending and the Business Support Manager confirmed the options that
were open to the Committee.

(At this point, the Hackney Carriage Driver was asked to leave the
meeting to enable the Committee to make a decision. The Solicitor and
Member Services Manager remained in the meeting).

The Decision

The Chairman then proceeded to announce the decision as follows:
“In consideration of all of the information presented, the Committee

have decided to grant the applicant’'s Hackney Carriage Driving
Licence.”

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.45 am).

Chairman

Page 2



¢ abed

Licensing 25.02.15



This page is intentionally left blank



LSC 25.02.15

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT
FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON WEDNESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2015

Present:

Clirs Kathy Cuthbert, Bryan Carson and Simon Wright
Sue Nightingale, Solicitor

Kathy Trant, Member Services Manager

Graham Munson, Business Support Manager

Naomi Wopling, Licensing Officer

Members also in attendance:

Clir Keith Baldry

Also in attendance and participating:

LSC.9/14

LSC.10/14

LSC.11/14

Mr Roy Light — Counsel acting on behalf of Applicant
Mr Jim Dixon — Owner and Applicant

Mr R Baker — Agent for Applicant

Dr Bradbury — Resident

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

That Clir Cuthbert be appointed Chairman for the duration of the
meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and the following
were made:

Cllr Carson and ClIr Cuthbert both declared a personal interest in Item 4: ‘To
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Yealm Motor
Services, Market Street, Yealmpton PL8 2EB’ (Minute LSC.11/14 below
refers) as they had previously bought fuel at the premises. They remained in
the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon.

TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT
YEALM MOTOR SERVICES, MARKET STREET, YEALMPTON PL8 2EB

The Committee considered a report that sought to determine a new Premises
Licence at Yealm Motor Services, Market Street, Yealmpton in accordance
with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Officer proceeded to present the application and summarised
the contents of her report.

Page 5



LSC 25.02.15

Address by the Applicant and Agent
In their address, Messrs Light and Baker made particular reference to:-

» The refurbishment of the premises to expand the shop, and, how it
was a community store that provided employment for local people;

* That the neighbours were customers and there was no wish for them
to be adversely affected by the application;

» That the staff were experienced and long standing;

» The staff manual which included new guidance and strict guidelines
and would be used by the staff who were already u
[...]
he Decision

The Chairman read out the following statement:

“We have considered the application for a new premises licence at Yealm
Motor Services, Market Street, Yealmpton.

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations received from parties
not present today and have read carefully representations received from
parties present plus additional statements from persons here today. We
have also considered the conditions proposed by the applicant and those
suggested by the Police.

It is our decision to GRANT the Application, subject to conditions agreed
between the Applicant and the Police in advance of the hearing and any
mandatory conditions that may apply by virtue of the 2003 Act.”

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LSC 16.07.15

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT

Present:

FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 16 JULY 2015

ClIrs Bill Hitchins, Tom Holway and David May

Sue Nightingale, Solicitor

Darryl White, Lead Specialist — Democratic Services
Naomi Wopling, Specialist — Licensing

Also in attendance and participating:

LSC.1/15

LSC.2/15

LSC.3/15

Mr P Cook — Representing the Cricket Club
Mr R Teague — Representing the Cricket Club
Mr M Whitting — Representing the Cricket Club

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the duration of the
meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were
recorded as follows:-

Clir D W May declared a personal interest in Item 4: ‘To determine an
application for a new Club Premises Certificate at Yealmpton Cricket Club’
(Minute LSC.3/15 below refers) by virtue of being a Director of the Yealmpton
Show event and remained in the meeting and took part in
[...]
hat
of the local licensed public houses. The representatives also
confirmed that the Club had an excellent relationship with the
licensees of these public houses;

- the Club not intending to sell any spirits;

- there being no instances of anti-social behaviour caused by the Club in
over 50 years of its existence.

(At 10.15am, the Sub-Committee adjourned in the presence of Mrs
Nightingale to consider the application and reconvened at 10.20am).

The Decision

The Chairman read out the following statement:

“We have considered the application for a new club premises certificate.
We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the government
guidance and our obligations that relate to the promotion of the licensing
objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations received from parties
not present today and have read carefully representations received from
parties present plus additional statements from persons here today.

It is our decision to GRANT the Application.

Thank you all”.

Chairman

Page 10



LSC 20.08.15

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT

Present:

FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 20 AUGUST 2015

Clirs Dan Brown, Bill Hitchins and Tom Holway

Sue Nightingale, Solicitor

Naomi Wopling, Specialist — Licensing

Kathryn Trant, Senior Case Manager, Strategy & Commissioning

Also in attendance and participating:

LSC.4/15

LSC.5/15

LSC.6/15

Mr S Gomez — Applicant

Ms S Roberts - Applicant

Mr M Roberts — Planning agent

Mr M Pipe - Objector

Dr T Avis - Objector

Cllr T Pennington — Representing a neighbouring objector

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED

That ClIr Holway be appointed Chairman for the duration of the
meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but none were
made.

TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICE NCE
FIREWOOD RESTAURANT AND BAR, MARLDON

The Sub-Commi
[...]
hairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 12 November 2015

Title: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING
POLICY FOR 2016 - 2021

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council on 10
December 2015 - see below recommendation

Author: Naomi Wopling Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. That the Licensing Committee considers the draft Licensing
Policy (Appendix A) and responses received during the public
consultation and makes any changes it deems necessary.

2. That the Licensing Committee RECOMMENDS to Council that
the draft Licensing Policy, as amended, be adopted at the
meeting on 10 December 2015 for the period 7 January 2016
to 6 January 2021.

3. That should further responses be received after 28 October,
responsibility for including any minor changes that may be
required be delegated to the Community Of Practice Lead for
Environmental Health, in consultation with the Licensing
Committee Chairman.

Page 15



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

Executive summary

Section 5 of Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) requires that Licensing
Authorities have in place a Statement of Licensing Policy with
respect to the exercise of its licensing functions and that this policy
is reviewed at least every five years. South Hams District Council’s
current Licensing Policy was adopted in December 2010 and came
into effect on 7 January 2011, it is therefore necessary for an
updated Statement of Licensing Policy to be adopted in advance of
7 January 2016.

Before determining the Licensing Policy, Licensing Authorities must

first consult with certain persons or bodies, namely:

« The Chief Officer of Police;

e The Fire and Rescue Authority’

e Such persons as the licensing authority considers to be
representative of holders of pre
[...]
egard to its Licensing
Statement of Policy and guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182 of the Act.

The purpose of the Licensing Policy is to assist the Licensing
Authority in determining applications and to provide clarity for
applicants, residents and members of the business community. It
provides information and guidance on the general approach that the
Licensing Authority will take when assessing applications and sets
out expected operating standards.

This Licensing Authority covers a wide variety of licensed premises
undertaking a range of activities, including pubs, restaurants,
private members’ clubs, village and community halls, cinemas, off-
licences and late night food premises. It is therefore important that
the Licensing Policy is sufficiently flexible to reflect their differing
needs and characteristics.

This is the fourth version of the Licensing Policy since 2005 and
while it may look quite different to the current version due to an
updated format, much of the content remains the same. Many of
the amendments are due to changes in legislation that have
occurred over the last five years (see Appendix C for summary of
changes).

The draft Licensing Policy was prepared in consultation with other
Licensing Authorities in Devon through the Devon Licensing
Officers’ Group. We have tried to align our policies to promote a
consistent approach to regulation. This is particularly helpful for
Responsible Authorities, such as the police, which cover the whole
Devon area.

At the meeting of the Licensing Committee on 12 November 2015,
Members will have a final opportunity to make any further
amendments before the Licensing Committee is asked to
recommend the approval of the draft to Council.

Outcomes/outputs
Adoption Procedure
Legislation prescribes that Council is empowered to adopt the Draft

Statement of Licensing Policy. Adoption cannot be delegated to the
Licensing Committee.

Page 17



3.3 The following timetable is proposed in respect of the consultation
and adoption of the Statement of Principles:

Action Date

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy published and 14 August 2015

distributed for consultation following meeting of
Licensing Committee working group.

Consultation concludes

6 November 2015

Licensing Committee approval of revised Statement of
Licensing Policy and agrees to recommend to Council
for adoption

Revised Licensing Policy approved by Council

Licensing Policy comes into effect 7 January 2016

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

Options available and consideration of risk

Failure to produce a licensing policy statement in accordance with
the Act and accompanying Regulations is a breach of statutory duty
and will render the Authority susceptible to criticism and legal
challenge. Without adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy
the Licensing Authority is powerless to make decisions or exercise
the licensing objectives in its locality.

The correct consultation process was undertaken following
consideration of the draft policy by the working group of the
Licensing Committee. See Appendix B for full list of those
consulted. Following meeting of Licensing Committee on 12
November 2015, on track for adoption of Statement of Principles at
Council meeting on 17 December 2015.

Members will need to consider the consultation responses and give
proper weight to comments, amending the draft policy as
considered appropriate. The consultation responses and provisional
suggested amendments can be found in Appendix D.

Proposed Way Forward
The Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft
Statement of Licensing Policy, as amended, is adopted at the

meeting on 17 December 2015 for the period 7 January 2016 to 6
January 2021.

Page 18

12 November 2015

17 December 2015




6. Implications

Implications

Relevant
to
proposals
Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address

Legal/
Governance

Y

Section 5 of Licensing Act 2003 requires that
Licensing Authorities have in place a Statement of
Li
[...]
is policy.

See comments on page one above relating
to the Designated Public Places Order
(DPPO) in Dartmouth. If someone applied to
vary their premises licence to include an
outside drinking area, representations may
be made in relation to the licensing objectives
and restrictions on consumption of alcohol
with food may be included if appropriate.
Applications are judged on a case by case

No amendment to policy required.




basis in relation to the licensing objectives.

There is not the resource available for
general noise monitoring of licensed
premises. Both Environmental Health and
Licensing investigate complaints relating to
noise from licensed premises when received
and take action as appropriate.

In relation to deposits for large scale public
events, the relevant landowners would be
best placed to arrange for this in appropriate
situations. This is not a matter for the
licensing policy and cannot be enforced by
the Licensing Authority.

¢/ abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 12 November 2015

Title: THREE-YEARLY REVIEW OF GAMBLING
STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES

Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council on 10
December 2015 - see below recommendation

Author: Naomi Wopling Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.wopling@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

1. That the Licensing Committee considers the draft Statement of
Principles (Appendix A) and responses received during the
public consultation and makes any changes it deems
necessary.

2. That the Licensing Committee RECOMMENDS to Council that
the draft Statement of Principles, as amended, be adopted at
the meeting on 10 December 2015 for the period 31 January
2016 to 30 January 2019.

Page 75



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

Executive summary

The Council’s Licensing Authority has
[...]
ement of Principles published and distributed | 28 August 2015

for consultation following meeting of Licensing
Committee working group.

Consultation concludes 23 October 2015

Licensing Committee approval of revised Statement of
Principles and agrees to recommend to Council for
adoption

Revised Statement of Principles approved by Council

Statement of Principles published (at the latest) 3 January 2016

Statement of Principles comes into effect 31 January 2016

Page 77

12 November 2015

17 December 2015




4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

Options available and consideration of risk

Failure to produce a Gambling Statement of Principles in accordance
with s.349 Gambling Act 2005 and its accompanying Regulations
would be a breach of statutory duty. It would render the Council
powerless to make decisions or exercise the licensing objectives in
its locality.

Should the Statement not be adopted, the Council would be open to
criticism and legal challenge.

The correct consultation process was undertaken following
consideration of the draft policy by the working group of the
Licensing Committee. See Appendix B for full list of those
consulted. Following meeting of Licensing Committee on 12
November 2015, on track for adoption of Statement of Principles at
Council meeting on 17 December 2015.

Proposed Way Forward

The Licensing Committee recommends to Council that the draft
Statement of Principles, as amended, is adopted at the meeting on
17 December 2015 for the period 31 January 2016 to 30 January
20109.

6. Implications

Implications | Relevant Details and proposed measures to address

to

proposals

Y/N
Legal/ Y Section 349 of the Act requires the Licensing
Governance Authority to prepare and publish a statement of the

principles it proposes to apply in exercising its
functions under the Act during the three-year period
to which the policy relates.

Section 349(3) requires the Licensing Authority to
consult the following
persons/bodies:

. In England and Wales, the chief off
[...]
icensing objectives underpinning the
Gambling Act 2005.

Community
Safety, Crime
and Disorder

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or
disorder, being associated with crime and disorder,
or being used to support crime is one of the
licensing objectives underpinning the Gambling Act
2005.

Health, Safety
and Wellbeing

Other

Page 79




| implications | |

Supporting Information

Appendices:

Appendix A - Draft Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles

Appendix B - List of organisations/persons consulted

Appendix C - Summary of changes

Appendix D -— Summary of consultation responses and suggested
amendments

Background Papers:

Gambling Act 2005 and associated relevant Regulations

Guidance issued under the Gambling Act 2005 (5™ edition)
Gambling Commission Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice
(LCCP)

South Hams District Council’s Gambling Statement of Principles,
which expires January 2016

Consultation responses

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes/No
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No
Relevant Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No
Data protection issues considered Yes/No

If exempt information, public (part 1) report | Yes/No
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

Page 80



V;V‘

South Hams

District Council

DRAFT
Statement of Principles

UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005

For the period 315t January 2016 to 30" January 2019

If you or someone you know would like this publication in a different
format, such as larger print or a language other than English, please call
the Licensing Office on 01803 861336 or by email at:
licensing@southhams.gov.uk

Approved by Full Council on XXXXXXXX

Page 81
1



Table of Contents

Item Page
Part A
1 Licensing Objectives 3
2 Introduction 3
3 Description of the Licensing Authority Area 4
4 Review of Statement of Principles 6
5 Declaration 7
6 The Overriding Principle 7
7 Relationship with other Legislation 7
8 Responsible Authorities 8
9 Interested Parties 8
10 | Exchange of Information 9
11 | Enforcement 10
[...]
urpose is to build a local
partnership between businesses and
regulators across Devon and Somerset to
promote economic prosperity, whilst
maintaining public protection. This document




Ggi obed

PN

will consider the attached document please, or
discuss the item further for consideration.

Better Business for All (BBfA) is not a short term
project but a better way of working, which is
mutually beneficial in times of austerity and
beyond. The partnership is passionate about
making a cultural change between businesses and
regulators, which encourages the building of trust
to establish good working relationships.

12

1.3

will ensure that the Regulator will work in
accordance with the BBfA principles. In
doing so the Authority will create an
environment and culture which will support
our local businesses by making the activity
that is being regulated easy to access,
simple and clear to understand, whilst
ensuring public protection.

The Council will listen to business needs and
act in an open and transparent way to help
shape the way support is provided, this will
be done following business consultations and
throughout service use.

Better Business for All is business-focused,
using business-led improvements to create
better regulation, support business growth
and create a level playing field for
businesses. In order to achieve this the
Policy will be implemented in a consistent
manner with competent enforcement staff
who are working with the right attitudes and
behaviours for the benefit of our
Communities.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 12 November 2015

Title: PARK HOMES FEES AND CHARGES POLICY
Portfolio Area: Customer First

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y/N
clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken:
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or
implementation of substantive decision)

Author: James Kershaw Role: Senior Specialist
Environmenta
[...]
ons

Equality and
Diversity

Y

When writing the policy the Council has considered
the impact on any particular communities. Due to
the potential impact on the Gypsy and Traveller
community the policy seeks to exempt them from
charging.

Safeguarding

None known.

Community
Safety, Crime
and Disorder

« None known

Health, Safety
and Wellbeing

None known

Other
implications

N/A

Supporting Information

Appendices:

Appendix A: Park Homes Fees Policy

Background Papers:

Mobile Homes Act 2013

The Mobile Homes Act 2013: A Guide for Local Authorities on

setting site licensing fees

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes/No
SLT Rep briefed Yes/No
Relevant Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No
Data protection issues considered Yes/No

If exempt information, public (part 1) report | Yes/No
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny)

Page 140




West Devon
South Hams Borough
District Council Council

Park Homes Fees Policy

1t April 2016

Page 141



Mobile Homes Act 2013

JOINT FEES POLICY — APRIL 2016

INTRODUCTION

South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council (‘the council/s) have powers under
the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (the Act) as amended by the Mobile Homes
Act 2013 (The 2013 Act) to issue licences in respect of ‘relevant protected sites’. The 2013 Act was
introduced in order to provide greater protection to the occupiers of residential caravans and mobile
homes, it received royal assent on 26 March 2013.

These changes also include the ability of for local authorities to charge site owners a fee for applying
for a site licence, for amendments or transfers of existing licences, and for annual fees.

All of the residential mobile home parks currently licensed by the Councils come under the new
licensing regulations; these sites are referred to as ‘relevant protected sites’. The following sites are
exempted:

e Sites granted for holiday use only (these fall under separate licensin
[...]
 officer

11.09.2015 Dartington Hall, Dartington Minor variation Granted by officer

18.09.2015 Madeleine’s Restaurant, Kingsbridge New Granted by officer

05.09.2015 Fortescue Inn, Salcombe Minor variation Granted by officer

28.09.2015 Co-op, Wembury Variation Granted by officer

30.09.2015 Broadleigh Farm New Granted by officer




Ly| 8bed

Issue of licences/Amendments under Licensing Act 20 03, Gambling Act 2005 and The Local Government
(miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982 in the period 1 st January 2015 to 30 " September 2015

Transfer of premises licence 29 Issued by officer
Change of designated premises supervisor 44 Issued by officer
Personal Licences
New 68 Issued by officer
(222 renewed due to 10 year expiry)

Temporary Event Notices 351 Acknowledged by officer

Gambling Act 2005

Category C & D Machines
New 2 Issued by officer

Small Society Lotteries (New) 15 Issued by officer

Occasional Use Notice 4 Issued by officer



8| abed

The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1

Hackney Carriage — currently licensed
Drivers

Vehicles

Private Hire — currently licensed
Drivers

Vehicles

Operators

Miscellaneous Licensing

Animal Boarding Licence (currently licensed)
Pet Shop Licences (currently licensed)
Riding Establishments (currently licensed)
Skin Piercing (New)

Scrap Metal Dealer Site (New)

Scrap Metal Dealer Mobile Collector (New)

142

136

21

18

28

11

Issued by officer

Issued by officer

Issued by officer
Issued by officer

Issued by officer

Issued by officer
Issued by officer
Issued by officer
Issued by officer
Issued by officer

Issued by officer



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee - 25 February 2015
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee - 16 July 2015
	Minutes - Licensing Sub-Committee - 20 August 2015

	5 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016-2021
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Three-Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Park Homes Fees and Charges Policy
	Appendix A

	8 Summary of Licenses Issued Between 1 January 2015 and 30 September 2015



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing 
Committee held on

Thursday, 12th November, 2015 at 10.00 am at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr May
Vice Chairman Cllr Holway

Cllr Barnes Cllr Blackler
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Horsburgh Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Pennington

Officers:
Licensing Specialist
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health
Solicitor

1. Minutes 
L.01/15
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 25 
February 2015 and the Sub-Committees held during the period 25 
February 2015 to 20 August 2015 were all confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

2. Declarations of interest 
L.02/15
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:

Cllr R Rowe declared a personal interest in Item 8: ‘Summary of 
Licences Issued between 1 January 2015 and 30 September 2015’ 



(Minute L.06/15 below refers) by virtue of Broadleigh Farm, Stoke 
Gabriel (a premises listed in the summary) being owned by a close 
family relation and remained in the meeting during the debate on this 
item.

Cllr B F Cane declared a personal interest in Item 7: ‘Park Homes Fees 
and Charges Policy’ (Minute L.05/15 below refers) by virtue of his 
ownership of a touring site and remained in the meeting, but abstained 
from the vote, on this item. 

3. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for 2016-2021 
L.03/15
A report was considered that sought to recommend that the Council 
approve the draft Licensing Policy.

In discussion, reference was made to Devon and Cornwall Police being in 
support of the draft Policy.  Furthermore, the Committee recognised the 
need for the review to revisit the Policy and also expressed its support 
for the proposed changes.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee has considered the draft Licensing 
Policy and public consultation responses received; and

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the draft Licensing 
Policy (as outlined at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted for the period 7 January 2016 
to 6 January 2021.

4. Three-Yearly Review of Gambling Statement of Licensing 
Principles 
L.04/15
A report was considered that sought to recommend approval of the draft 
Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee has considered the draft Statement 
of Principles and public consultation responses received; 
and

2. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the draft 
Statement of Principles (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report) be adopted for the period 31 
January 2016 to 30 January 2019.

5. Park Homes Fees and Charges Policy 
L.05/15



A report was considered that sought to recommend adoption of a Park 
Homes Fees and Charges Policy.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee queried why it was being proposed for the Gypsy and 
Traveller community to be exempted from charging.  In response, 
officers advised that central government guidance was 
recommending that, in areas where there was an identified need for 
sites, charges should not be introduced since this would result in 
another barrier from sites coming forward;

(b) For sites that had between two and four pitches, it was being 
proposed that these would still be charged for five pitches.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt the Park Homes 
Fees and Charges Policy (as outlined at Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report).

6. Summary of Licenses Issued Between 1 January 2015 and 30 
September 2015 
L.06/15
The summary of licences issued between 1 January and 30 September 
2015 was presented to the Committee.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the licence granted at the Firewood Restaurant and Bar, Marldon.  
Having been invited by the Chairman, the local ward Member 
reiterated a number of his concerns in relation to the granting of this 
licence.  In particular, the Member expressed his disappointment 
that the Sub-Committee had failed to undertake a site inspection 
prior to reaching its decision and the public safety concerns arising 
from the access.  Following a lengthy debate, the local ward Member 
was reminded that, in the event that there was a breach of the 
licensing objectives, a review could be invoked.  Furthermore, the 
Member was encouraged to await the outcome of the planning 
enforcement investigation which was currently taking place on this 
site;

(b) the variation licence at Endsleigh Garden Centre.  It was noted that 
the variation licence could not be implemented until the ongoing 
planning matters were resolved.

The Meeting concluded at 10.40 am



Signed by:

Chairman


